



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REBECCA CLARK and JAMES SMITH,)	
on behalf of themselves and all others)	
similarly situated,)	No. 167, 2015
)	
Plaintiffs below/appellants,)	On Appeal From the Superior
)	Court of the State of Delaware
)	in and for New Castle County
v.)	
)	C.A. No. N14C-02-188 JRJ
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE)	[CCLD]
INSURANCE COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant below/appellee.)	

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

JOHN SHEEHAN SPADARO, LLC

John S. Spadaro, No. 3155
54 Liborio Lane
Smyrna, DE 19977
(302)235-7745

Attorney for plaintiffs/appellants
Rebecca Clark and James Smith (on
behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated)

August 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Parties.....	8
B. The Litigation History.....	8
i. The <i>Womack</i> Case	8
ii. State Farm's Interrogatory Response.....	9
iii. State Farm's Defense of Its Conduct.....	9
iv. The Proposed Amendment.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO RECOGNIZE AND GIVE EFFECT TO THE PLAINTIFFS' STATUS AS OWNERS OF STATE FARM.....	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Scope of Review	14
C. Merits of Argument	15
II. BY ADOPTING A WIDESPREAD PRACTICE OF UNLAWFUL DELAY, STATE FARM HAS CAUSED A DIMINUTION IN VALUE OF THE PLAINTIFFS' AUTO POLICIES	18
A. Question Presented	18

B. Scope of Review 18

C. Merits of Argument 19

III. THE DOCTRINE OF VOLUNTARY CESSATION
SUPPORTS THE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM TO STANDING..... 27

A. Question Presented 27

B. Scope of Review 27

C. Merits of Argument 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 2015 WL 1518662
(Del. Super. Ct. March 30, 2015)Exhibit A

Womack v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., Del. Super.,
C.A. No. 06C-04-013 RFS, Stokes, J. (Aug. 21, 2008)Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 721 (2013).....	29
<i>Boswell v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 643 So.2d 580 (Ala. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>City of Mesquite v. Alladin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	28
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1518662 (Del. Super. Ct. June 23, 2015).....	5
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 388-2528 (Del. Super. Ct. March 30, 2015)	5
<i>Cooper v. Charter Comm. Entertainments, I, LLC</i> , 760 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Dermatossian v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 219 (N.Y. 1997).....	12
<i>East Acupuncture, P.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 335 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Amer.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 340 (M.D. Tenn. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 714 A.2d 96 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	15, 18, 26
<i>Heathergreen Commons Condo. Ass'n v. Paul</i> , 503 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	19, 20
<i>Heritage Healthcare Serv., Inc. v. The Beacon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 02-7016, 2004 WL 253547 (R.I. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2004).....	15, 16

<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 623 A.2d 1133 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)	23, 24
<i>Ikeda v. Mollock</i> , 603 A.2d 785 (Del. 1991).....	15, 18, 26
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012).....	30
<i>Marshall v. Hill</i> , 93 A.2d 524 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992).....	25
<i>Mullen v. Alarmguard of Delmarva, Inc.</i> , 625 A.2d 258 (Del. 1993).....	15, 18, 26
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	29
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, S.A.</i> , 34 A.3d 1074 (Del. 2011).....	14, 18, 26
<i>Selective Ins. Co. v. Lyons</i> , 681 A.2d 1021 (Del. 1996).....	10, 21
<i>Spine Care Delaware, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 495899 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 5, 2007).....	11, 12, 21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	29
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	20, 24

Womack v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., Del. Super.,
C.A. No. 06C-04-013 RFS, Stokes, J. (Aug. 21, 2008)..... 8, 9

Other Authorities

11 *Del. C.* § 1501 16

18 *Del. C.* § 2303 12

18 *Del. C.* § 2304 12

21 *Del. C.* § 2118B *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1341 16

18 U.S.C. § 1342 16

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 15 14, 15, 18, 26

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 23 13, 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 13

7A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice & Procedure (2d ed. 1986)..... 25
